MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. $1\,8\,8\,5\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Снар. 413

Chapter 413.

An Act additional to "An Act to authorize Lowis Leadbetter, jr., and Elisha C. Cooper to build a bridge over tide waters in the town of North Haven."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Ch. 191, special laws of 1879, amended. SECT. 1. Chapter one hundred and ninety-one of the private and special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine is hereby amended by adding thereto the following words, 'provided, said bridge have a space under the same not less than twelve feet wide between the abutments thereof, and of sufficient height to give a free passage of said width under said bridge for the navigation of said tide waters by boats.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 16, 1885.

Chapter 414.

An Act to confirm and make valid the organization of the Monson Railroad, and to authorize the extension of the same.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Organization of Monson R. R., made valid. Sect. 1. The organization of the Monson Railroad Company under the general railroad law of the state, as recorded in the office of the secretary of state, volume five, pages three hundred seventy-four, three hundred seventy-five, three hundred seventy-six and three hundred seventy-seven, inclusive, is hereby confirmed and made valid; and said company is hereby declared to be a corporation for the purposes therein specified.

Authorized to extend road.

Route.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized to extend its road and to operate and maintain the same from some point at or near its station in Monson village, and passing by the most feasible route through the towns of Monson, Shirley and Greenville, to some point near the foot of Moosehead lake in said Greenville; and from Monson junction in the town of Abbot by the most feasible route through any of the towns of Abbot, Parkman, Kingsbury, Wellington, Harmony, Mayfield, Brighton, Athens and Skowhegan, to the Maine

Central railroad in the village of Skowhegan, with the right to connect with said Maine Central railroad in said Skowhegan.

Снар. 415

SECT. 3. A time of four years from the approval of this act is allowed for the completion of the extensions specified in section two.

which extension shall be made.

Approved February 16, 1885.

Chapter 415.

An Act to authorize the town of Brownville to remove the bodies of deceased persons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The town of Brownville is hereby authorized to Town of Browntake up from the old burying-ground in the village in said to remove remain town the bodies and remains of all deceased persons buried therein, remove the said bodies and remains to the new burying-ground in said town and there decently bury the same, at the expense of said town; and to sell and convey to sell old burying ground. all the right and interest said town has in the old buryingground; provided, that said town of Brownville at any legal -proviso. meeting or meetings, duly called and notified, shall agree thereto by a majority vote of its legal voters present and voting.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 16, 1885.

Chapter 416.

An Act to make valid the acts of the First Congregationalist Society of Sumner.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

All acts of the First Congregationalist Society of Sumner, at any meeting of said society, duly called since January one, eighteen hundred and eighty-three, are hereby made valid.

Acts of First Cong. Society of

Approved February 19, 1885.